

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARENCE COCROFT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRIS GRAHAM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL T. LEWIS, SR.
LEWIS & LEWIS ATTORNEYS
1217 Jackson Ave E.
Oxford, MS 38655-4001
(662) 232-8886

ARI S. BARGIL
Counsel of Record
KATRIN MARQUEZ
ROBERT MCNAMARA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600
abargil@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
Factual and Legal Background	4
Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The federal courts, including this one, differ over whether <i>Central Hudson’s</i> first prong operates as a constitutional “on/off” switch	10
A. The federal courts are split on how to properly articulate the <i>Central Hudson</i> factors	11
B. This Court has been inconsistent in its articulation of the <i>Central Hudson</i> test	14
II. Circuit splits aside, the questions presented are important	16

A. The questions presented are important doctrinally	17
B. The questions presented are important practically	31
C. The questions presented are important in light of this country's history and tradition	34
III. This case is a good vehicle	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	PAGE
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (November 22, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi, Oxford Division (January 22, 2024)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14, 19, 25, 27, 28, 35
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 374 (1977).....	21, 22, 24, 27
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	18, 20, 26
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	1, 7–19, 22–27, 33, 34, 37
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	21, 24, 34
<i>Cocroft v. Graham</i> , 122 F.4th 176 (5th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Cocroft v. Graham</i> , 712 F. Supp. 3d 866 (N.D. Miss. 2024)	1
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28, 29

<i>Consol. Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	22
<i>Finch v. Treto</i> , 606 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	29–30
<i>Finch v. Treto</i> , 82 F.4th 572 (7th Cir. 2023)	29, 30
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	11, 15, 16, 25, 27–28
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	23
<i>In re Way To Grow, Inc.</i> , 597 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018)	30

<i>Katt v. Dykhouse</i> , 983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	12, 22, 25, 28
<i>Montana Cannabis Industry Ass’n v. State</i> , 368 P.3d 1131 (Mont. 2016).....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Worcester</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2012)	18
<i>Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Me.</i> , 45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022).....	4, 29, 30
<i>Original Invs., LLC v. Oklahoma</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2021).....	30
<i>Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	23
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	19
<i>Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of P.R.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	28
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)	12, 13

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	26
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	24, 27
<i>Seattle Events v. State</i> , 512 P.3d 926 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13, 26
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021).....	23
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	26–27
<i>United States v. Bilodeau</i> , 24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022).....	4–5
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	28
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	21, 27

W. Va. Ass'n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc.
v. Musgrave,
 553 F.3d 292 (4th. Cir. 2009).....11

STATUTES AND CODES

21 U.S.C. § 843(c).....26

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

Code Miss. R. 15-22:1.2.5.....6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:1.2.80.....6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:1.2.87.....6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:9.1.1.....1, 6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:9.1.1(A).....6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:9.1.1(B).....6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:9.1.1(C).....6

Code Miss. R. 15-22:9.1.2.....1, 7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 381.986(8)(h)3

Haw. Code R. 11-850-145.....3

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218B.095(2)(f)3

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-137-1 *et seq.*.....1, 5

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-41(1)(d)(x)1

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-137-7(1)6

N.H. Code Admin. R. He-C 402.233

Okla. Admin. Code 442:10-7-3.....3

Utah Code Ann. § 4-41a-403.....3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 118-42, § 531, 138 Stat. 25 (2024)4

H.B. 524, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (La. 2021).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner,
Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech?,
 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990).....33, 34

Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner,
*The Anti-History and Pre-History of
 Commercial Speech*,
 71 Tex. L. Rev. 747 (1993)35

Alexis Keenan,
*Trump gave last-minute clemency to a
 dozen people convicted of marijuana
 offenses*, Yahoo! Finance (Jan. 20, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p74n5p3> 5

Appellants' Br., <i>Cocroft v. Graham</i> , 2024 WL 1678840 (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2024)	14
Appellants' Reply Br., <i>Cocroft v. Graham</i> , 2024 WL 3363265 (5th Cir. July 1, 2024)	14
Bruce Barcott & Beau Whitney, <i>Vangst Jobs Report 2024 Positive Grown Returns</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/4ptssnx4	33
Christopher C. Faille, <i>Spinning the Roulette Wheel: Commercial Speech and Philosophical Cogency</i> , 41 Fed. B. News & J. 58 (1994)	35
Cristiano Lima, <i>Trump voices support for bipartisan pot legislation</i> , Politico (June 8, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/3xn9dkf2	5
Grant T. Baldwin et al., <i>Current Cannabis Use in the United States: Implications for Public Health Research</i> , 114 Am. J. Pub. Health S624 (2024).....	33
Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</i> (2009).....	32

- Jean Smith-Gonell et al.,
*Cannabis Rescheduling: ALJ Cancels
 Upcoming Hearings on Proposed
 Rulemaking*, Regulatory Oversight Blog
 (Jan. 15, 2025),
<https://tinyurl.com/4cm4hmn7>37
- Marijuana Policy Project,
Medical Cannabis Patient Numbers,
<https://tinyurl.com/3cez684n>33
- Martin H. Redish,
*The First Amendment in the Marketplace:
 Commercial Speech and the Values of
 Free Expression*, 39 Geo. Wash. L. Rev.
 429 (1971).....35
- Mary Jane Gibson,
*Federal marijuana legalization is stopped
 in its tracks*, Vox (Mar. 31, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/msybux2m>36–37
